increments.  The City currently has no general obligation debt outstanding subject to this limit.

36

City of Lamberton
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

Note 6: Change in Accounting Principle

During 2018, the City implemented several new accounting pronouncements issued by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB), including Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions - an Amendment
of GASB Statement No. 27 and Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the
Measurement Date - an Amendment of GASB Statement No. 68, for the year ended December 31, 2018. These
standards required a retroactive implementation which resulted in the restatement of beginning balances in the
December 31, 2018 financial statements. Changes related to these standards are reflected in the financial statements and
schedules and related disclosures are included in Note 4.

As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following schedule reconciles the previously reported
December 31, 2017 balances to the December 31, 2018 financial statements:

Net Position
December 31, 2017 Net Position

as Previously Prior Period January 1, 2018
Reported Restatement (1) as Restated

Business-type Activities 1,212,104$   (42,772)$   1,169,332$

Business-type Activities
Water 910,446$  (20,374)$   890,072$
Sewer 264,544 (20,374) 244,170
Nonmajor funds 37,114 (2,024) 35,090

Total Business-type Activities 1,212,104$   (42,772)$   1,169,332$

(1) To record beginning pension liability at December 31, 2017.

December 31, 2018

Fund

37

THIS PAGE IS LEFT

BLANK INTENTIONALLY

38

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF LAMBERTON
LAMBERTON, MINNESOTA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2018

39

City of Lamberton, Minnesota
Required Supplementary Information

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Schedule of Employer’s Share of PERA Net Pension Liability - General Employee Retirement Fund

State's
Proportionate

City's Share of
Proportionate the Net Pension

Share of Liability City's
Fiscal the Net Pension Associated with Covered
Year Liability the City Total Payroll

Ending (a) (b) (a+b) (c)

12/31/18 0.0006   % 34,549$   1,091$   35,640$   20,595$   173.1   % 79.5 %
12/31/17 0.0006   41,003  518   41,521   40,890   101.5   75.9
12/31/16 0.0006   52,150  672   52,822   40,085   131.8   68.9
12/31/15 0.0006   33,286  - 33,286 40,586   82.0   78.2

Liability as a Plan Fiduciary

Required Supplementary Information
City's

Proportionate
Share of the
Net Pension

City's Percentage of Net Position
Proportion of Covered as a Percentage

the Net Pension Payroll of the Total
Liability ((a+b)/c) Pension Liability

Note: Schedule is intended to show 10-year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available.

Schedule of Employer’s PERA Contributions - General Employee Retirement Fund

Contributions in
Relation to the

Statutorily Statutorily Contribution City's
Required Required Deficiency Covered